May 3, 2023 @ 11:18 am USEPA – Region II Regional Hearing Clerk

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY



REGION 2 290 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL - mholmes@prattindustries.com

Michael L. Holmes Vice President, Environmental & Regulatory Affairs Pratt Industries, Inc. 4004 Summit Boulevard NE; Suite 1000 Atlanta, Georgia 30319

Re: In the Matter of Pratt Paper (NY), Inc. TRI Facility ID: 10314VSYPP4435V Docket No. EPCRA-02-2023-4202

Dear Mr. Holmes:

Enclosed is a copy of the Consent Agreement and Final Order in the above referenced proceeding, signed by the Regional Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2.

Please note that the period for the civil penalty payment commences as of the date this Final Order is signed by the Regional Administrator. Please arrange for payment of this penalty according to the instructions given in the Consent Agreement (see "Terms of Consent Agreement"). Specifically, please remember to electronically mail a verification <u>copy</u> of the company's payment record to James Crossmon, as detailed in the Consent Agreement.

Sincerely,

James Crossmon Region 2 TRI Coordinator

Enclosure

<u>Copy by E-mail:</u>	Henry Wilkie, Assistant Engineer
	Division of Environmental Remediation
	NY State Department of Environmental Conservation
	625 Broadway
	Albany, New York 12233-7252
	henry.wilkie@dec.ny.gov

<u>Copy by E-mail:</u>

R. Todd Silliman, Outside Counsel Dentons US LLP 303 Peachtree Street, NE Suite 5300 Atlanta, Georgia 30308 Todd.silliman@dentons.com